January 03, 2018 
The regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Colchester, Delaware County, New York was held on Wednesday, January 03, 2018 immediately following the Organizational Meeting at 7:30 PM at the Town Hall. 
Present:


Arthur M. Merrill

Supervisor





Janet L. Champlin

Councilwoman





Mark W. Mattson

Councilman 




Julie A. Markert

Councilwoman 




Gregory L. Lavorgna

Councilman


Recording Secretary:

Julie B. Townsend

Town Clerk

Others present: Kenneth R. Eck, Jr.-Highway Supt., Michael DeGroat-Town Attorney, Antoinette J. Vessey-Tax Collector, Bonnie Seegmiller, Tara Donadio, Joan Homovich, Mary Brawley-Faut, Alan Donner, Lillian Browne and Kevin & Carole Anderson.
The Meeting was called to order by Supervisor Arthur M. Merrill.

The minutes of the last regular meeting, December 20, 2017 had been distributed earlier. Janet Champlin made the motion to accept the minutes as written, seconded by Julie Markert, all in favor, motion carried.

VISITOR COMMENTS: Bonnie Seegmiller reported that the Town was looking at the Clean Energy Communities Program and that they agreed to look into an EV-Charging Station; she has done some research on EV-Charging Station and presented two options: EVConnect and PlugIn Stations Online.  EVConnect: one dual EV box and accessories, a 4 year service plan (they will do all required services including reporting to NYSERDA) and extended warranty and with rebates, the Town’s cost would be approximately $1,270 (this was a quote from April 2017). PlugIn Stations Online: one ChargePoint Dual level II EVSE unit, two year ChargePoint Network membership, one year warranty and fees estimated at $9,566; Town would have to apply for rebates and Town would do all reporting with NJPA.  Both options will require an electrician and costs (approximately $1,000-3,000).  It was stated that the electric cost would be about $10.00 per month and the Downsville Diner has offered their parking lot to house the EV-Charging Station.  Board discussed.  Board approved getting an updated quote from EVConnect.  
NO. 10-2018
01/03/18
EVConnect


Greg Lavorgna made the following resolution:

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Colchester hereby authorizes Bonnie Seegmiller to proceed with getting an updated quote from EVConnect for a dual EV-charging station.
Resolution was seconded by Mark Mattson, all in favor, resolution declared adopted.

Kevin & Carole Anderson of 248 Island Road presented a letter to the Town Board, which Mrs. Anderson read; they are having difficulties getting deliveries due to the 911 numbering system; on more than  one occasion they had emergencies requiring Fire & Ambulance services and their house was not found on the first try; they are requesting permission to place a small sign with the address “248 Island Road (left) Anderson” at the head of Island Road left where the road splits, there is a tree stumps there making it the perfect spot.  Board discussed, they have no problem, but they need to ask the land owner first on this private road.
Joan Homovich commented that at the last meeting Correspondence had a letter from NYC Environmental Protection regarding a Notice of Completion of Final Environmental Impact Statement; did the Town receive a copy?  Supervisor replied that he was sure the impact statement is online. 
CORRESPONDENCE:  
· Association of Towns- 2018 Training School and Annual Meeting will be held February 18-21, 2018 at the Marriott Marquis in New York City.  
REPORTS- written reports on file at Town Clerk’s Office:

· Cooks Falls Water District- December 2017- 4 customers balance due $200.00; Receipts of $150.00 disbursed to Supervisor.

· Downsville Water District- December 2017- 9 customers balance due $532.20; Receipts of $716.00 disbursed to Supervisor. 

· Town Clerk- December 2017 -Total disbursed $886.01of which $869.01 was Town revenues.  

· Town Justice DeRosia- December 2017.

· Town Justice Edel- December 2017.

· Police Report- December 2017.
Supervisor Merrill reported that Louis Banker has not completed the TC1-G-2015 Cooks Falls Water District- Water System Improvements Project- DWSRF #16601; two water sampling tests have been completed, waiting for NYSDOH approval.
Supervisor reported that we need to do a budget amendment for the Downsville Water District as we received Requisition No. 2 from NYSEFC for the DWSRF #17537 Project.  Board discussed.

NO. 11-2018
01/03/18
Budget Amendment for DWD


Greg Lavorgna made the following resolution:


WHEREAS, the Downsville Water District has made Requisition Number 2 to the New York State Environmental Facilities Corporation in the amount of $7,354.77 for the DWD DWSRF #17537 Project; and


WHEREAS, the Town of Colchester has received said NYSEFC funds in the amount of $7,354.77;


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Colchester hereby authorizes Supervisor Arthur M. Merrill to amend the 2017 Budget by increasing the DWD Revenue State Aid/Water Capital Project Fund #3991.08 by $7,354.77 and increasing the DWD Appropriations Rehabilitation Grant Fund #8668.4.08 by $7,354.77.

Resolution was seconded by Mark Mattson, all in favor, resolution declared adopted.

Supervisor asked for authorization to pay back the loan that was made in September from the Supervisor’s General Fund to DWD; this was the payment to USDA, their annual principal and interest payment that was due October 1st.  Board discussed. 
NO. 12-2018
01/03/18
DWD Payback Loan to Supervisor’s General Fund


Julie Markert made the following resolution:


WHEREAS, the Downsville Water District has Loan Number 9101 with the United States Dept. of Agriculture and their an annual principal and interest payment was due on/or before October 1st; and
WHEREAS, on September 20, 2017 the Downsville Water District made their annual principal and interest payment to the USDA in the amount of $13,845.15 with insufficient funds; and


WHEREAS, on September 22, 2017, the Town of Colchester made a loan from the Supervisor’s General Fund to the DWD in the amount of said payment, $13,845.15 to avoid a late payment to the USDA;


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Colchester hereby authorizes Supervisor Arthur M. Merrill to payback the Supervisor’s General Fund the said loan of $13,845.15 once DWD has sufficient funds available.

Resolution was seconded by Mark Mattson, all in favor, resolution declared adopted.

Supervisor reported that we need to do a few budget amendments to balance out budget lines for year ending 2017.  Board discussed.
NO. 13-2018
01/03/18
Budgetary Amendment
Janet Champlin made the following resolution:


BE IT RESOLVED, that the Supervisor be and is hereby authorized to make any necessary budgetary amendments for the year 2017:

· $840.84 from Lighting District Surplus to Lighting District 51824.7 Street Lighting CE

· $3,424.84 from DWD Surplus to DWD 83404.8 Transmission & Distribution
· $208,699.97 from Highway Surplus to Highway 5130.2 Machinery Equipment for Backhoe/loader $163,699.97 + Broom $27,000 + Chipper $18,000

Resolution was seconded by Julie Markert, all in favor, resolution declared adopted.

NO. 14-2018
01/03/18
Budget Amendment 

Julie Markert made the following resolution:


WHEREAS, the State of New York Dept. of Transportation has given the Town of Colchester CHIPS funding in the amount of $163,903.54 plus another $53,734.24 for Pave NY Program and $44,796.43 for WIRP;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Town Board of the Town of Colchester hereby authorizes Supervisor Arthur M. Merrill to amend the 2017 Budget by increasing Hwy Revenue 3501.3 State Aid/CHIPS by $27,435.72 (receipt of additional CHIPS) which will increase Hwy Appropriation 5112.2 Permanent Improvement EQ by $27,435.72 to a total of $262,435.72.  

Resolution was seconded by Mark Mattson, all in favor, resolution declared adopted.

Supervisor Merrill also reported that we need to make some budget transfers to balance out some budget lines for the Year 2017; we could have done this last meeting, but we are running the last abstract for 2017 tonight.  Board discussed.
NO. 15-2018
01/03/18
Budgetary Transfers
Janet Champlin made the following resolution:


BE IT RESOLVED, that the Supervisor be and is hereby authorized to make the following budgetary transfers:


Transfer from account


transfer to account


 amount 

Gen
11104.11 Justice DeRosia CE

11101.11 Justice DeRosia PS
     
   246.34

11104.11 Justice DeRosia CE

11104.13 Justice DeRosia JCAP
   268.00

13554.1 Assessors CE


13551.1 Assessors PS


         .12

12201.1 Supervisor PS

16801.1 Data Processing PS

         .06


31202.1 Police EQ


31204.1 Police Cont.


4,181.48
67724.1 Program for the Aging CE
65104.1 Veterans Service CE
       
   468.75

19904.1 Contingency


71104.1 Parks CE


4,076.00

71402.1 Playgrounds&RecreationEQ
71404.1 Playgrounds&RecreationCE
   703.13
80201.1 Planning PS


80204.1 Planning CE


3,163.49

81602.1 Refuse & Garbage EQ
81604.1 Refuse & Garbage CE
1,909.99
88101.1 Cemetery PS


88104.1 Cemetery CE


2,176.99
88102.1 Cemetery EQ


88104.1 Cemetery CE


1,084.42


19904.1 Contingency


90158.1 Police Retirement

3,767.00
19904.1 Contingency


90308.1 Social Security

1,177.50
Hwy
51304.15 Machinery CE 

51104.3 General Repairs CE
          27,731.06

51302.3 Machinery EQ 

51122.3 Perm. Improvement EQ
8,211.27

51304.16 Machinery CE 

51424.3 Snow Removal CE
            9,332.24

DWD
83304.8 Purification CE

83104.8 Administration CE

   666.89


83304.8 Purification CE

83204.8 Source Power Pump CE
     87.79


83401.8 Trans/Distribution PS
83204.8 Source Power Pump CE
         .08


83402.8 Trans/Distribution EQ 
83404.8 Trans/Distribution CE 
   767.59

83402.8 Trans/Distribution EQ
83204.8 Source Power Pump CE
   181.74


90108.8 State Retirement

83204.8 Source Power Pump CE
     88.00


90608.8 Medical Insurance

83204.8 Source Power Pump CE
     19.48


97107.8 Interest on Debt Service
83204.8 Source Power Pump CE
1,111.41


97107.8 Interest on Debt Service
90308.8 Social Security

   198.29

CFWD
83104.9 Administration CE

90308.9 Social Security

       6.06

Resolution was seconded by Julie Markert, all in favor, resolution declared adopted.

**Additions to Resolution NO. 15-2018
01/03/18
Budgetary Transfers


Transfer from account


transfer to account


 amount

Hwy
51424.3 Snow Removal CE 

51424.3.15 Snow Removal CE        15,152.47

51424.3 Snow Removal CE

51424.3.16 Snow Removal CE EQ 16,505.59

51304.16 Machinery CE 

51304.3 Snow Removal CE
            1,748.85

CFWD
5031.9 Surplus/Capital Reserve
8668.49 Rehabilitation Grant
          12,776.42

Supervisor Merrill made the following announcements:

· Town Hall Offices  Closed Monday January 15th – Martin Luther King Jr. Day
· Next Regular Board Meeting Wed., January 17th at 7PM
SUBMISSION OF BILL/EXPENSES:  Mark Mattson made the motion, seconded by Greg Lavorgna, that the vouchers be approved, subject to any corrections or deletions, all in favor, motion carried.  Abstract No.24-2017 Voucher No.673-691; Totaling $22,095.30.
Councilwoman Markert commented that due to the water issue last week, we should have a message on phone to contact someone in case of emergency; she also suggested that we should train someone to be available for emergency situations. Supervisor replied that he does not always get a chance to look at his phone messages for days.  Board discussed and stated that we should have a backup person for the water district, someone that is certified.  Supervisor will contact Ron MacDonald about training and the Highway Dept. will be contacted to see if anyone is interested.
Councilman Lavorgna commented that a tractor trailer was stuck again on Horton Brook Rd last week; a light is out of the road sign prohibiting large trucks on this road.  Highway Supt will get a couple of solar lights for this sign.

Councilwoman Markert inquired to the status of the digital sign?  Supervisor replied that they are working on getting the software program uploaded to his computer.

Highway Supt. Eck commented that the highway dept. is working on the ice skating rink.  
With no further business, Mark Mattson made the motion for adjournment, seconded by Greg Lavorgna, all in favor, motion carried.  Meeting adjourned at 8:37 PM.  

Respectfully Submitted:




Julie B. Townsend, Town Clerk
